the Director bonds, in favor of the City, substantially in the form attached as Exhibit G, and 

approved by the City Attorney, from an issuer approved by the Director, securing the installation 

and completion of the Required Infrastructure as follows: 

(i) Performance bonds in the amount of Eight Hundred Forty-Eight 

Thousand Dollars ($848,000) (110% of estimated "hard" cost of completion of the construction 

and installation of Required Infrastructure as determined by the Public Works Director) to secure 

the satisfactory performance of Subdivider' s obligations (Exhibit G-1 ); 

(ii) A payment bond or other acceptable security in the amount of Four 

Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Dollars ($424,000) (55% of the estimated cost of completion of 

the Required Infrastructure as determined by the Public Works Director) as guarantee of 

payment for the labor, materials, equipment, and services required for the Required 

Infrastructure (Exhibit G-2); 

(iii) A performance bond for the def~rred improvements, curb ramp and 

cross-walk striping, described as Deferred Improvements 1-3 in Exhibit D (the "Deferred 

Improvements") inthe amount of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000); and 

(b) Other Acceptable Security. In lieu of providing any of the security 

described in Section 3(a), Subdivider may, subject to the approval of the Director, provide a 

deposit or other security as described in Section 66499 of the Government Code.

[...]

faithful performance of the Agreement; 

Now, therefore, we, Principal and the undersigned, as corporate surety (hereinafter 
''Surety"), are held and firmly bound unto the City and County of San Francisco (hereafter 
called "City of San Francisco") in the penal sum of Eight Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand 
Dollars ($848,000.00) lawful money of the Uni{ed States, for the payment of which we bind 
ourselves, our heirs, successors, executors, and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by 
these presents. 

The condition of this obligation is such that the obligation shall become null and void if

[...]

are held and firmly bound unto the City and County of San Francisco and all 
contractors, subcontractors, laborers, material men, and other persons employed in the 
performance of the agreement and referred to in Title 15 of the Civil Code in the sum of Four 
Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Dollars ($424,000.00), for materials furnished or labor thereon 
of any kind, or for amounts due under. the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such 
work or labor, that Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount set forth. If 
suit is brought on this bond, Surety will pay, in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and

[...]

WHEREAS, all monm;nentations have not yet been set related to SM Project Block Hl (Phase I) 
San Francisco CA for said subdivision . 

. NOW, THEREFORE, we the Subdivider, as Principal, and Berkley Insurance Company as 
surety are held and firmly bound unto the City and County of San Francisco ("City") in the sum 
of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) lawful money of the United States, for the payment of 
which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, . . 

successors, or assigns, if any or all or either of them, shall fail to pay any engineer or surveyor